

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

JAMES WILLIAM PEARSON,
APPELLANT,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
APPELLEE.

APPEAL TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT
OF WYTHE

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

S15365

Counsel for Appellant

April 6th 2015

Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Procedural History	1
Statement of Facts	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ENCOUNTER BETWEEN OFFICER MARTIN AND MR. PEARSON TURNED INTO A SEIZURE AS SOON AS OFFICER MARTIN RETAINED MR. PEARSON'S I.D. AFTER VERIFYING ITS VALIDITY.	4
A. OFFICER MARTIN'S ENCOUNTER WITH PEARSON IMPLICATES A FOURTH AMENDMENT SEIZURE WHEN OFFICER MARTIN RETAINED PEARSON'S I.D. FOR THE PURPOSE OF RUNNING A WARRANT CHECK	5
1. Under the “per se” analysis, the police officer’s retention of Pearson’s I.D. would communicate to a reasonable person that he is not free to terminate the encounter and continue on with his journey.....	5
2. Even if the retention of identification is not a seizure <i>per se</i> , it is highly material, especially when the identification is used to begin another investigation outside of the reason of the original encounter.....	7
II. THE DISCOVERY OF AN OUTSTANDING ARREST WARRANT DOES NOT SUFFICIENTLY “ATTENUATE” THE INITIAL ILLEGALITY OF THE OFFICERS STOP OF JAMES WILLIAM PEARSON.	9
A. OFFICER MARTIN FINDING AN OUTSTANDING WARRANT DOES NOT SUFFICIENTLY PURGE THE TAINT OF THE ILLEGAL SEIZURE OF PEARSON	10
1. Discovery of an outstanding warrant, after an illegal seizure is not an “intervening circumstance” that dissipates the taint of the illegally seized evidence.....	10
2. Officer Martin’s illegal detention of Pearson was flagrant in nature and benefited the police at the expense of Mr. Pearson’s constitutional right.....	13
3. The temporal proximity between the illegal seizure of Pearson and the discovery of an outstanding warrant did not sufficiently break the chain of events leading to the illegal seizure.	
15	
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	15

Table of Authorities

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Con, Amendment IV.....	4
-----------------------------	---

United States Supreme Court Cases

<u>Brown v. Illinois</u> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	4, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15
<u>Davis v. United States</u> , 131 S.Ct. 2419 (2011)	9
<u>Fla. v. Royer</u> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).	6
<u>Mapp v. Ohio</u> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).	9
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	4
<u>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</u> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	4
<u>United States v. Mendenhall</u> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).	4

Other Federal Cases

<u>United States v. Cordell</u> , 723 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1983).	8
<u>United States v. Faulkner</u> , 636 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2011).....	13
<u>United States v. Fazio</u> , 914 F.2d 950 (7th Cir. 1990).	13
<u>United States v. Green</u> , 111 F.3d 515 (7 th Cir. 1997).	10, 15
<u>United States v. Gross</u> , 662 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2011).....	15
<u>United States v. Lambert</u> , 46 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 1995).	5, 6
<u>United States v. Sanchez</u> , 89 F.3d 715 (10th Cir. 1996).....	4, 11
<u>United States v. Simpson</u> , 439 F.3d 490 (8th Cir. 2006).	13
<u>United States v. Waksal</u> , 709 F.2d 653 (11th Cir. 1983).	5, 7
<u>United States v. Walker</u> , 807 F. Supp. 115 (D. Utah 1992).....	13
<u>United States v. White</u> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 462 (W.D. Va. 2009).....	8

<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 615 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2010).....	12
--	----

State Cases

<u>State v. Backstrand</u> , 354 Or. 392 (2013).....	5
<u>State v. Daniel</u> , 12 S.W. 3d 420 (Tenn. 2000).....	6
<u>State v. Frierson</u> , 926 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 2006).....	11
<u>State v. Shaw</u> , 213 N.J. 398 (2012)	13, 14, 15

Other Authorities

3 Wayne R. LaFave., Criminal Procedure, § 9.3(a) (3d ed. 2007).	9
